
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 15th December, 2022 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 17th November 2022 4 - 10 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 11 
  
Material Consideration  
 

12 - 13 

 
4.   Committee Agenda 15/12/2022  
 Committee Agenda 15/12/2022 14 - 16 
  
4.1   Planning Application 10-22-0653  
 Priory Croft, Old Hall Lane, Pleasington, Blackburn 17 - 30 
  
4.2   Planning Application 10-22-0739  
 5 Moorcroft, Lower Darwen 31 - 90 
  
4.3   Planning Application 10-22-0758  
 Darwen Windows Ltd, Borough Road, Darwen 91 - 128 
  
4.4   Planning Application 10-22-0942  
 Knowsley Farm, Knowsley Lane, Edgworth, Bolton 129 - 

135 
  
4.5   Planning Applications 10-22-0955 & 10-22-0959  
 No.11-17 Blakey Moor Terrance, Blackburn 136 - 

150 
  
4.6   Planning Application 10-22-0995  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 16 Morley Avenue, Blackburn 151 - 
161 

  
4.7   Planning Application 10-22-1000  
 11 Arkwright Fold, Blackburn 162 - 

169 
  
4.8   Planning Application 10-22-1066  
 Shadsworth Leisure Centre, Shadsworth Road, 

Blackburn 
170 - 
177 

  
5.   Letter to Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 

and Communities regarding fees relating to 
retrospective planning applications 

 

 This report seeks approval from the Members for the letter 
which is attached to the report to be sent to the Secretary of 
State welcoming the proposal through the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Bill to introduce new fees relating to 
retrospective planning applications reiterating comments 
previously made to the Secretary of State. 
 

 

 Letter to Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities regarding fees relating to 
retrospective planning applications 
Letter to Secretary of State re - retrospective planning 
applications  Dec 2022.pdf 

178 - 
182 

  
6.   Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22  
 To present Members with an update on the recently 

published Infrastructure Funding Statement for 2021/22, for 
Blackburn With Darwen Borough Council. 
 

 

 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2021/22 183 - 
194 

  
7.   Petition - Proposed rear balcony with external staircase 

at Avalon No.69 Manor Road, Darwen BB3 2SN 
 

 To inform Members of the receipt of a petition objecting to a 
recently approved planning application relating to full 
planning application for “Proposed rear balcony with 
external staircase at Avalon, No 69 Manor Road, Darwen 
BB3 2SN” (ref: 10/22/0885). 
 
The redacted version of petition is appended to this report at 
Appendix A. A copy of the petition has also been placed with 
Democratic Services.  
 

 



 

 

 
 Petition objecting to recently approved planning 

permission for full planning permission for the 
following development:    Proposed rear balcony with 
external staircase at Avalon No.69 Manor Road, Darwen 
BB3 2SN 

195 - 
214 

  
8.   Enforcement  
 To obtain authorisation to take enforcement action against 

the unauthorised development to the east of 33 Scar Street, 
Blackburn, BB2 2PJ (Alleyway entrance), as outlined on the 
attached Ordnance Survey Plan. 
 
 

 

 Location Plan for Land to the East of 33 Scar Street.jpg 
Picture taken 14.07.22.jpg 
Scar Street committee report.pdf 

215 - 
218 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 07 December 2022  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



 

Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th November, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 18 November 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar H, Baldwin, Browne, 
Casey, Desai S, Floyd, Imtiaz, Khan, Liddle, Marrow, and Slater Jacq. 
 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Rabia Saghir, Saf Alam and Phil Llewellyn. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

49  Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Quesir Mahmood and was substituted by 
Cllr Jackie Floyd.  
  

  50  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th October 
2022 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  

  51  Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
  

  52  Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications.  
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon.  
  

 53.1  Planning Application 22/0446 
 
Applicant –  Euro Garages 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Unit 3 and 6 Unity Trading Estate 
(Euro Grocers), Pearson Street, Blackburn BB2 2ES. 
  
Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Change of use to a food store 
(Use Class E (a)) with associated access and parking areas and parking areas 
and minor external alterations for the frontage (retrospective). 
 
Members discussed the number of retrospective planning applications 
submitted by the applicant, and requested that the Development Management 
Manager again write to the Government again requesting that consideration 
be given to the introduction of increased fees for retrospective applications. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 18th November, 2022 

  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report. 
  

53.2  Planning Application 22/0591 
 
Applicant – Yasran Yaseen 
  
Location and proposed Development – Site of demolished Roe Lee Mill 
No.1, Whalley New Road, Blackburn BB1 9AA. 
  
Full Planning Application for Change of Use of site to temporary car sales with 
2 portacabins and erection of fencing around site with 2 7.5m wide sets of 
recessed gates. 
  
Decision under Tow
[...]
Pleasington 
Blackburn 
BB2 6RJ 

Livesey With Pleasington 

Full Planning Application for Proposed ground floor rear extension, new door and window opening to the side elevation, safety balustrade to 
front porch flat roof to create roof terrace, new single storey double garage and boundary and entrance treatment. Installation of PV panels to 
rear dormer flat roof (retrospective). 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 

  
 Gryffin House Limited 5 Moorcroft Blackburn South & Lower Darwen  

  Mr Raeece Sulaman-Butt Lower Darwen 

  5 Moorcroft   BB3 0RY 

  Lower Darwen 

  BB3 0RY 
  

Change of use from a dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a residential institution (Use Class C2) to house up to four families – parent(s) and 
one child – for 12 weeks durations, to allow ‘Residential Parenting Assessments’. 

 

   RECOMMENDATION: Refuses 
 

 

 
Mr Mizon 
Borough Road 
Darwen 
BB3 1PL 

Darwen Windows Ltd 
Borough Road 
Darwen 
BB3 1PL 

Darwen West 

Full Planning Application for Proposed change of use of lower ground floor from vacant mill to a Live Music Venue (Sui Generis use) and 
removal of a section of link building. 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 

 

 

 

10/22/0653 

10/22/0739 

10/22/0758 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, 
representations, Case Officer notes and other supporting information. 
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694. 

Ward Site Address 

Application No 

Applicant 

Application Type 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Execution Time: 13 minute(s), 30  
second(s) 

Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 01/12/2022 09:49:41 
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Mrs Claire Forty 
Knowsley Farm, Knowsley Lane 
Edgworth 
Bolton 
BL7 0JH 

Knowsley Farm 
Knowsley Lane 
Edgworth 
Bolton 
BL7 0JH 

West Pennine 

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition Nos 2 "approved drawings" and 3 "materials" pursuant to 
planning application 10/20/1015 "Proposed single and double storey side and rear extensions and associated site works "vary approved 
drawings to include new external balcony" 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 

 
 

 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
One Cathedral Square 
Blackburn 
BB1 1EP 

No.11-17 Blakey Moor Terrace 
Blackburn 

Blackburn Central 

Full Planning Application (Regulation 4) for Demolition of existing units and erection double storey extension to provide 1 new restaurant/cafe 
unit (Use Class E) at ground and first floor with new external seating area to front elevation (retrospective application) 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 

 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
One Cathedral Square 
Blackburn 
BB1 1EP 

No.11-17 Blakey Moor Terrace 
Blackburn 

Blackburn Central 

Relevant Demolition in a Conservation Area for Demolition of existing units 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 

 
Blackburn with Darwen Council 
One Cathedral Square 
Blackburn 
Lancashire 
BB1 1FB 
United Kingdom 

16 Morley Avenue 
Blackburn 
BB2 4TE 

Mill Hill & Moorgate 

Full Planning Application for Single storey extension to side/front and formation of front and rear access ramps 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 

 
Mrs Michelle Warren 
11 Arkwright Fold, 
Blackburn, 
Lancashire, 
BB2 4LZ 

11 Arkwright Fold 
Blackburn 
BB2 4LZ 

Ewood 

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing garage and conservatory and erection of single storey extension to side and rear 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Ward Site Address 

Application No 

Applicant 

Application Type 

10/22/0942 

10/22/0955 

10/22/0959 

10/22/0995 

10/22/1000 

Page 15



Execution Time: 13 minute(s), 31  
second(s) 

Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 01/12/2022 09:49:41 
 

Page 1 of 2 

 

 

 
  
 

 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Community Safety team 
3rd Floor 
Old Town Hall 
King William Street 
Blackburn 
BB1 7DY 

Shadsworth Leisure Centre 
Shadsworth Road 
Blackburn 
BB1 2HT 

Blackburn South East 

 

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Proposed temporary pod accommodation - 10 Sleeper pods and 2 diner pods for severe weather 
exposure provision (SWEP) over the winter period 

RECOMMENDATION: Permits 
 

 

Ward Site Address 

Application No 

Applicant 

Application Type 

10/22/1066 

Page 16



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                 Plan No: 10/22/0653 
 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application:  Proposed ground floor rear 
extension, new door and window opening to the side elevation, safety 
balustrade to front porch flat roof to create roof terrace, new single storey 
double garage and boundary and entrance treatment. Installation of PV panels 
to rear dormer flat roof (retrospective). 
 
Site address: 
Priory Croft 
Old Hall Lane 
Pleasington 
Blackburn 
BB2 6RJ 
 
Applicant: Mrs Sahdia Aslam / MS Residence Limited 
 
Ward: Livesey With Pleasington              Councillor Derek Hardman 
                                                                     Councillor Mark Russell 
                                                                     Councillor Paul Marrow 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 
2.1 This householder planning application is reported to the Committee due to 

receipt of an objection from Pleasington Parish Council and following referral 
to the Chair who confirmed that the application should be determined at 
Committee level.  This is in accordance with the adopted Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
2.2 This recommendation follows detailed assessment of original and amended 

drawings, in consultation with neighbouring properties, Ward Members and 
the Parish Council.  The amendment is considered to address initial 
objections express
[...]
ity net gain measures detailed in the 
Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment Report (Knowsley Farm, Knowsley Lane, 
Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0JH) by Dave Anderson of 21st August 2020.  
 
REASON: In order to minimise the developments impacts on local bat 
populations, to contribute to ecological net gains, and to comply with the 
requirements of Policy 8 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 
2. 

 
6.0 PLANNING HISTORY 

 
6.1 10/22/0225 – Discharge Condition No.3 "materials" pursuant to planning 

application 10/20/1015 – Condition discharged – April 2022.  
 

6.2 10/21/1040 – Discharge Condition No.3 "materials" pursuant to planning 
application 10/20/1015 – Condition part-discharged – December 2021.  
 

6.3 10/20/1015 – Proposed single and double storey side and rear extensions and 
associated site works – Approved, with conditions – December 2020.  
 

7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

7.1 North Turton Parish Council – We object to application 10/22/0942 Variation of 
condition 2 (approved drawings) and 3 (materials) in relation to 10/20/1015 for 
single and double storey side & rear extensions at Knowsley Farm, Knowsley 
Lane, Turton – variation to include a balcony on the grounds the site is already 
overdeveloped and the addition of a balcony exacerbates this.  
 

7.2 Ward Cllrs  
 
7.3 No public responses have been received  
 
8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Christian Barton – Planning Officer  

 
9.0 DATE PREPARED: 1st December 2022  

 
10.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS – None received.  
 
 
 

Page 135



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR      Plan Nos: 10/22/0959 & 10/22/0955 
 

Proposed development:  
 
10/22/0959 - Relevant Demolition (in a Conservation Area):  Demolition of 
existing units (retrospective). 
 
10/22/0955 - Full Planning Application (Regulation 4):  Demolition of existing 
units and erection double storey extension to provide 1 new restaurant / cafe 
unit (Use Class E) at ground and first floor with new external seating area to 
front elevation (
[...]
istory.  
 

7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

7.1 BwD Public Protection – No objections.   
 
7.2 BwD Drainage – No objections.  

 
7.3 Lancashire Fire and Rescue – A number recommendations are made to make 

the applicant aware of conditions which will have to be satisfied on a 
subsequent Building Regulation application. The conditions may affect the 
elevation of the building and access to them. These recommendations must be 
included if this application passes to another party prior to Building Regulation 
submission. 
 

7.4 Ward Cllrs  
 
7.5 No public responses have been received  
 
8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Christian Barton – Planning Officer  

 
9.0 DATE PREPARED: 1st December 2022  

 
10.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS – none received. 
 
 
 

Page 177



 1 

 

  

REPORT OF: THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF   
                                 GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT 
                                  
TO: PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 

COMMITTEE  
 
ON:                           15th DECEMBER 2022 
 
ORIGINATING SECTION: PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT  
                                           MANAGEMENT) SERVICE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
COUNCILLORS:  ALL 
 

 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: 
 

Letter to Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities regarding 
fees relating to retrospective planning applications 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval from the Members for the letter which is attached to 

the report to be sent to the Secretary of State welcoming the proposal through 
the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill to introduce new fees relating to 
retrospective planning applications reiterating comments previously made to the 
Secretary of State, in that additional fees for retrospective planning applications 
are believed to be justified because it allows the Council to recoup a proportion of 
the enforcement costs accrued when facilitating the submission of retrospective 
applications, as well as the determination costs. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (BwDBC) previously wrote to the then 

Secretary of State of Housing, Communities and Local Government on the 17th 
April 2015 and 19th February 2018, regarding the concerns of the Council’s 
Planning & Highways Committee over the quantity of retrospective planning 
applications being received.   It was agreed and miniuted at the Committee 
meeting on the 17th November 2022, following the determination of a major 
retrospective planning application, that a further letter is sent to the current 
Secretary of State relating to the issue of retrospective planning application and 
fees.  

 
2.2 The national planning application fees were last increased on the 17th January 

2018, and BwDBC received a formal response from the Secretary of State on the 
9th March 2018 ( ref: 3679132), welcoming the views set out in the letters, and 
advising that “a higher fee is not charged for retrospective planning applications 

Page 178

Agenda Item 5



 2 

as the cost to process these applications is not considered to significantly differ 
to justify a higher charge”. 

 
2.3 BwDBC welcomes the proposal through the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 

to introduce new fees relating to retrospective planning applications, which will 
double the normal fee.  It is recognised that there are further stages to complete 
before the Bill receives Royal Assent, however BwDBC would like to reiterate 
comments previously made to the Secretary of State, in that additional fees for 
retrospective planning applications are believed to be justified because it allows 
the Council to recoup a proportion of the enforcement costs accrued when 
facilitating the submission of retrospective applications, as well as the 
determination costs.   

 
2.4 During the next stages of the Bill, BWDBC would like the Government when 

considering introducing higher fees for retrospective planning applications to 
include helpful clarifications to assist local planning authorit
[...]
ncome and expenditure relating 
to section 106 agreements. 

 
2.2 Blackburn with Darwen’s 2021/22 IFS provides a summary of financial 

contributions the Council has secured through section 106 agreements from new 
developments for off-site infrastructure works and affordable housing, in addition 
to highway works completed as part of new developments through section 278 
agreements within the 2021/22 monitoring period. It also includes information on 
the infrastructure works funded through s106 contributions. 

 
2.3 In summary, the report provides: 

 an overview of s106 and s278 agreements; 

 the Council’s internal process relating to s106 contributions; 

 information on the introduction of monitoring fees; 

 the s106 contributions paid to the Council in the 2020/21 monitoring period; 

 s106 contributions and s278 works estimated for future years; and 

 projects delivered in the Borough via s106 and s278 agreements in the 
2021/22 monitoring period. 
 

2.4 The information included in the report is updated annually and published on the 
Council’s website. This will ensure the most up to date information on the amount 

Page 183

Agenda Item 6

https://www.blackburn.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies-strategies-and-guides/annual-infrastructure-funding-statements


 2 

of developer contributions received from new developments, in addition to 
information on where these monies have been spent is readily available to 
members of the public and other interested parties. 

 
2.5 The report does not include information on the infrastructure delivered on site as 

part of new developments in the borough. 
 
 
3.  RATIONALE 
 

 The Process for Off-Site Financial Contributions: 
 
3.1 Where it is determined that on-site infrastructure and/or affordable housing 

required by policy is not appropriate, the Council will request from developers a 
financial contribution to meet these needs outside of the development site 
through a S106 obligation. 

 
3.2 The financia
[...]
tion 10-22-0739
	4.3 Planning Application 10-22-0758
	4.4 Planning Application 10-22-0942
	4.5 Planning Applications 10-22-0955 & 10-22-0959
	4.6 Planning Application 10-22-0995
	4.7 Planning Application 10-22-1000
	4.8 Planning Application 10-22-1066
	5 Letter to Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities regarding fees relating to retrospective planning applications
	5 Letter to Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities regarding fees relating to retrospective planning applications
	Letter to Secretary of State re - retrospective planning applications  Dec 2022.pdf

	6 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22
	7 Petition - Proposed rear balcony with external staircase at Avalon No.69 Manor Road, Darwen BB3 2SN
	8 Enforcement
	8 Enforcement
	Picture taken 14.07.22.jpg

	8 Enforcement
	Scar Street committee report.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 15 December 2022 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Khan, Browne, 
Marrow, Baldwin, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Floyd (substitute for Liddle), 
Hussain (substitute for Desai) and N Slater (substitute for J Slater). 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Michael Green & Shannon Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

55   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyoe to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Samim Desai and was subtitued by Cllr 
Mahfooz Hussain, Cllr Sylvia Liddle and was subtitued by Cllr Jackie Floyd 
and Cllr Jacquie Slater who was subtitued by Cllr Neil Slater.  
  

56   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
November 2022 be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
  

57   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received. 
  

58   Committee Agenda 15/12/2022 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications.  
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

58.1   Planning Application 10-22-0653 
 
Applicant – Mrs Sahdia Aslam / MS Residence Limited  
  
Location and Proposed Development – Priory Croft, Old Hall Lane, 
Pleasington, Blackburn, BB2 6RJ  
  
Proposed ground floor rear extension, new door and window opening to the 
side elevation, safety balustrade to front porch flat roof to create roof terrace, 
new single storey double garage and boundary and entrance treatment. 
Installation of PV panels to rear dormer flat roof (retrospective) 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subjected to the conditions highlighted in the 
Director’s Report  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

  
  

58.2   Planning Application 10-22-0739 
 
The application was deferred  
  
Applicant – Gryffin House Limited 
  
Location and proposed Development – 5 Moorcroft, Lower Darwen, BB3 
0RY  
  
Change of use from a dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a residential institution 
(Use Class C2) to house up to four families - parent(s) and one child - for 12 
weeks durations, to allow 'Residential Parenting Assessments' 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – The application was deferred to the next Planning and 
Highways Committee in Janaury 2023 due to information benig submitted at a 
late stage which needed to be considered  
  
  

58.3   Planning Application 10-22-0758 
 
Applicant – Mr Mizon 
  
Location and proposed Development – Darwen Windows Ltd, Borough 
Road, Darwen, BB3 1PL.  
  
Proposed change of use of lower ground floor from vacant mill to a Live Music 
Venue (Sui Generis use) and removal of a section of link building 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report, a temporary 12 month period, commencing from the date of first 
operational use and modification of the proposed hours of use to the following 
hours: 
  
Monday – Saturday: 18:30 – 23:00; and 
Sunday: 18:30 – 22:00. 
  
To ensure appropriate hours of use to minimise noise disturbance at noise 
sensitive premises.  
  

58.4   Planning Application 10-22-0942 
 
Applicant – Claire Forty 
  
Location and proposed Development – Knowsley Farm, Knowsley Lane, 
Edgworth, Bolton, BL7 0JH  
  
Variation of Condition Nos 2 "approved drawings" and 3 "materials" pursuant 
to planning application 10/20/1015 "Proposed single and double storey side 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

and rear extensions and associated site works "vary approved drawings to 
include new external balcony" 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

58.5   Planning Applications 10-22-0955 & 10-22-0959 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and proposed Development – No.11 – 17 Blakey Moor Terrace, 
Blackburn  
  
10/22/0959 - Relevant Demolition (in a Conservation Area): Demolition of 
existing units (retrospective).  
  
10/22/0955 - Full Planning Application (Regulation 4): Demolition of existing 
units and erection double storey extension to provide 1 new restaurant / cafe 
unit (Use Class E) at ground and first floor with new external seating area to 
front elevation (retrospective application). 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

58.6   Planning Application 10-22-0995 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and proposed Development – 16 Morley Avenue, Blackburn, 
BB2 4TE 
  
Full Planning Application for single storey extension to side/front and formation 
of front and rear access ramps.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  
  

58.7   Planning Application 10-22-1000 
 
Applicant – Michelle Warren 
  
Location and proposed Development – 11 Arkwright Fold, Blackburn, BB2 
4LZ 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

Full Planning Application for Demolition of existing garage and conservatory 
and erection of single storey extension to side and rear 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directior’s 
Report  
  
  

58.8   Planning Application 10-22-1066 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
  
Location and proposed Development – Shadsworth Leisure Centre, 
Shadsworth Road, Backburn, BB1 2HT 
  
Proposed temporary pod accommodation - 10 Sleeper pods and 2 diner pods 
for severe weather exposure provision (SWEP) over the winter period 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

59   Letter to Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities regarding fees relating to retrospective planning 
applications 
 
The report was submitted to the Committee for Members to approve a letter to 
be sent to the Secretary of State welcoming the proposal through the Levelling 
Up and Regeneration Bill to introduce new fees relating to retrospective 
planning applications reiterating comments previously made to the Secretary 
of State, in that additional fees for retrospective planning applications are 
believed to be justified because it allows the Council to recoup a proportion of 
the enforcement costs accrued when facilitating the submission of 
retrospective applications, as well as the determination costs. 
  
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council (BwDBC) previously wrote to the then 
Secretary of State of Housing, Communities and Local Government on the 
17th April 2015 and 19th February 2018, regarding the concerns of the 
Council’s Planning & Highways Committee over the quantity of retrospective 
planning applications being received. It was agreed and minuted at the 
Committee meeting on the 17th November 2022, following the determination 
of a major retrospective planning application that a further letter is sent to the 
current Secretary of State relating to the issue of retrospective planning 
application and fees. 
  
The national planning application fees were last increased on the 17th January 
2018, and BwDBC received a formal response from the Secretary of State on 
the 9th March 2018 ( ref: 3679132), welcoming the views set out in the letters, 
and advising that “a higher fee is not charged for retrospective planning 
applications as the cost to process these applications is not considered to 
significantly differ to justify a higher charge” 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

  
BwDBC welcomes the proposal through the Levelling Up and Regeneration 
Bill to introduce new fees relating to retrospective planning applications, which 
will double the normal fee. It is recognised that there are further stages to 
complete before the Bill receives Royal Assent, however BwDBC would like to 
reiterate comments previously made to the Secretary of State, in that 
additional fees for retrospective planning applications are believed to be 
justified because it allows the Council to recoup a proportion of the 
enforcement costs accrued when facilitating the submission of retrospective 
applications, as well as the determination costs.  
  
During the next stages of the Bill, BwDBC would like the Government when 
considering introducing higher fees for retrospective planning applications to 
include helpful clarifications to assist local planning authorities, together with 
the applicants/agents 
  
RESOLVED – 

1.    That the Committee noted and approved the content of the letter 
2.    The Committee agreed for the letter to be sent to the Secretary of State 

for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities with immediate effect. 
  

60   Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22 
 
The Members were updated on the recently published Infrastructure Funding 
Statement for 2021/22, for Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council.  
  
The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment)(England)(No.2) Regulations 
2019 now requires authorities (from December 2020) to prepare an 
Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) to set out their annual income and 
expenditure relating to section 106 agreements.  
  
Blackburn with Darwen’s 2021/22 IFS provides a summary of financial 
contributions the Council has secured through section 106 agreements from 
new developments for off-site infrastructure works and affordable housing, in 
addition to highway works completed as part of new developments through 
section 278 agreements within the 2021/22 monitoring period. It also includes 
information on the infrastructure works funded through s106 contributions.  
  
In summary, the report provides:  
 an overview of s106 and s278 agreements;  
 the Council’s internal process relating to s106 contributions;  
 information on the introduction of monitoring fees;  
 the s106 contributions paid to the Council in the 2020/21 monitoring period;  
 s106 contributions and s278 works estimated for future years; and  
projects delivered in the Borough via s106 and s278 agreements in the 
2021/22 monitoring period.  
  
The information included in the report is updated annually and published on 
the Council’s website. This will ensure the most up to date information on the 
amount Page 183 Agenda Item 6 2 of developer contributions received from 
new developments, in addition to information on where these monies have 
been spent is readily available to members of the public and other interested 
parties.  
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

The report does not include information on the infrastructure delivered on site 
as part of new developments in the borough. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the content of the report  
  

61   Petition - Proposed rear balcony with external staircase at Avalon 
No.69 Manor Road, Darwen BB3 2SN 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of a petition objecting to a recently 
approved planning application relating to full planning application for 
‘Proposed rear balcony with external staircases at Avalon, No 69 Manor Road, 
Darwen, BB3 2SN’ (Ref:10/22/0885) 

  
The planning application was received by the Local Planning Authority on 6th 
September 2022. The adjoining properties No 67 and 71 Manor Road were 
sent neighbour consultation letters on the 9th September and the statutory 21 
day consultation period expired on the 30th September.  
  
Three letters of objection were received from the owners/occupiers of No 65, 
67 and 71Manor Road, during the consultation period. The application was 
referred to the Chair of the Committee through the Chair Referral process on 
the 25th October 2022 to ascertain whether the application is to be determined 
at officer level or by the Committee. The Chair confirmed on the 25th October 
2022, having assessed the information that the application could be 
determined under delegated powers. The application was subsequently 
approved on the same date.  
  
A formal complaint was received on 31st October from No. 67 & 71 Manor 
Road. During the Stage 1 process of the formal complaint process, a site visit 
was conducted to assess the issues and objections raised by the 
complainants. During the site visit the lead petitioners hand delivered the 
petition objecting to the approved planning application.  
  
The petition contained 26 signatures from residents along Manor Road and 
stated ‘Petition for Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council to reverse the 
planning application for a first floor balcony at the rear of 69 Manor Road, 
Darwen BB3 2SN due to the lawfulness of the decision based on neighbours 
privacy and their failure to follow planning procedure’  
  
The objections that were raised by the objectors during the consultation period 
of the planning application, were fully considered as part of the assessment of 
the application. The officer delegated report demonstrated that due process 
was followed and all material considerations as part of the planning application 
were considered as part of the decision making process.  
  
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
  

  
62   Enforcement 

 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all persons having an interest in land 33 Scar Street, Blackburn.  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th December, 2022 

  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report.  
  
RESOLVED – Authorised was given to the proposed enforcement action for 
land at 33 Scar Street, Blackburn.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


